12/9/21, 3:21 PM City of Los Angeles Mail - Request for Consent to Time Limit Extension for Council file No. 21-1419 - Third Amendment to Develo...

Connect

. Create
@ .C°"ab°2te Armando Bencomo <armando.bencomo@lacity.org>

Request for Consent to Time Limit Extension for Council file No. 21-1419 - Third
Amendment to Development Agreement

Haber, Jeffrey S. <jeffreyhaber@paulhastings.com> Thu, Dec 9, 2021 at 2:53 PM
To: Armando Bencomo <armando.bencomo@lacity.org>, "jacobsR@csmc.edu" <jacobsR@csmc.edu>

Cc: "Nytzen, Michael" <michaelnytzen@paulhastings.com>, Jenna Monterrosa <jenna.monterrosa@lacity.org>, Esther Ahn
<esther.ahn@lacity.org>

On behalf of Cedars-Sinai Medical Center, | am writing to confirm that the Applicant consents to a Time Limit
extension for Council file No. 21-1419, referenced in your email below, from January 14, 2022, to February 28, 2022.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need any further information. Thanks.

From: Armando Bencomo <armando.bencomo@lacity.org>

Sent: Wednesday, December 8, 2021 1:22 PM

To: jacobsR@csmc.edu

Cc: Haber, Jeffrey S. <jeffreyhaber@paulhastings.com>; Nytzen, Michael <michaelnytzen@paulhastings.com>;
Jenna Monterrosa <jenna.monterrosa@lacity.org>; Esther Ahn <esther.ahn@lacity.org>

Subject: [EXT] Request for Consent to Time Limit Extension for Council file No. 21-1419 - Third Amendment to
Development Agreement

Good Afternoon Mr. Jacobs,

This is in reference to the Third Amendment to the Development Agreement associated with Council file No. 21-

1419 (Planning Case No. CPC-2008-619-ZC-DA-M1) for the project located at 8700 Beverly Boulevard (8575 West 3rd
St; 8723 West Alden Dr; 8660-8730 West Beverly Blvd; 110 North George Burns Road; 103-139 South George Burns
Road; 8705-8750 West Gracie Allen Dr; and 111 North San Vicente Blvd).

Please be advised that the Los Angeles City Council has adopted a 2022 Council Recess Schedule that conflicts with the
first Planning and Land Use Management (PLUM) Committee Meeting in January 2022 (January 4, 2022 according to
current Committee schedule). Council file No. 21-1419, which has a Time Limit expiration date of January 14, 2021,
would have to be scheduled for the full City Council's consideration before the Time Limit expires, or extended upon
written mutual consent between the Applicant and PLUM Committee Chair.

Council file No. 21-1419-S1 (Case No. CPC-2021-3512-VZC-VCU), for the Vesting Zone Change related to the
referenced project, has a Time Limit of February 28, 2022 (with the last day for Council action as February 25, 2022).

Please confirm if you, as the Applicant, would consent to a Time Limit extension for Council file No. 21-1419 from January
14, 2022 to a date certain. It is requested that the Time Limit be extended upon mutual consent to either coincide with the
Time Limit for Council file No. 21-1419-S1 (February 28, 2022), or to a later date so that the Council files can be
scheduled for the PLUM Committee's consideration, and subsequently scheduled for the City Council's consideration
shortly thereafter, before the Time Limits expire.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=fe41a8d744&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1718710880334280478&dsqt=1&simpl=msg-f%3A1718... 1/2



12/9/21, 3:21 PM City of Los Angeles Mail - Request for Consent to Time Limit Extension for Council file No. 21-1419 - Third Amendment to Develo...

Thank you.

Armando X. Bencomo | Legislative Assistant

City of Los Angeles | Office of the City Clerk | Council & Public Services Division
City Hall | 200 North Spring Street | Suite 395 | Los Angeles | CA 90012
Tel: 213.978.1080

SUBSCRIBE AND RECEIVE EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS FOR LOS ANGELES CITY COUNCIL AND COUNCIL COMMITTEE AGENDAS.
CLICK HERE.

As a covered entity under Title I of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon
request, will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services, and activities.

Please consider the environment before printing this email.
Connect with the Clerk:

| https://www.facebook.com/LACityClerk/ . o 2 W

>k 3k >k >k >k ok 3k >k Sk >k Sk >k Sk >k Sk >k Sk >k Sk >k Sk >k ok >k Sk 3k ok >k ok 3k >k Sk >k k >k ok >k ok 3k >k 3k ok Sk ok 3k >k Sk ok Sk >k Sk >k Sk >k Sk >k Sk >k ok 5k >k Sk >k Sk >k Sk >k ok >k Sk >k Sk >k ok >k ok K ok K >k >k ok K >k k >k k ok >k &

This message is sent by a law firm and may contain information that is privileged or confidential. If you received
this transmission in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete the message and any attachments.
If you reply to this message, Paul Hastings may collect personal information including your name, business name
and other contact details, and IP address. For more information about Paul Hastings’ information collection, privacy
and security principles please click HERE. If you have any questions, please contact Privacy@paulhastings.com.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=fe41a8d744&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1718710880334280478&dsqt=1&simpl=msg-f%3A1718... 2/2



